## KIRKLEES COUNCIL

(TRAFFIC REGULATION) (CONSOLIDATION ORDER PROVIDING ON-STREET PARKING PLACES, WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING RESTRICTIONS AND MIGRATION TO A 'MAP-BASED' FORMAT) ORDER 2024 (AMENDMENT NO. 11) ORDER 2024

## **HEALEY LANE AND THROSTLE NEST, BATLEY**

The Council of the Borough of Kirklees ("the Council") in exercise of their powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 35, 45, 46, 47, 49 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act"), Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004, the Road Traffic (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking Area) (Metropolitan Borough of Kirklees) Order 2006 and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby makes the following Order which relates to various roads in the Batley area of the Kirklees Metropolitan District:-

### PART I

# 1. Implementation and Citation:

1.1. This Order shall come into operation on the [ ] day of [ ] and may be cited as "Kirklees Council (Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation Order Providing On-Street Parking Places, Waiting, Loading and Stopping Restrictions and Migration to a 'Map-Based' Format) Order 2024 (Amendment No. 11) Order 2024".

# PART II

# 2. Additions, Revocations and Modifications

- 2.1. The Kirklees Council (Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation Order Providing On-Street Parking Places, Waiting, Loading and Stopping Restrictions and Migration to a 'Map-Based' Format) Order 2024 (as amended) is varied as provided by the Map Schedules attached to this Order.
- 2.2. The Map Schedules attached to this Order are hereby attached to the Kirklees Council (Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation Order Providing On-Street Parking Places, Waiting, Loading and Stopping Restrictions and Migration to a 'Map-Based' Format) Order 2024 and form part of that Order.

### **PART III**

## 3. General

- 3.1. The restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restrictions or requirements imposed by any Regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act or by or under any other enactment.
- 3.2. Any reference in this Order to a Statute or Statutory Instrument shall include reference to any re-enactment or replacement thereof.

<u>GIVEN</u>	under the (	Corporate (	Common	Seal of	the	Council	of the	Borough	of Kirk	lees	this
[	] day c	of [		] Two	Tho	usand a	and [			].	

THE CORPORATE COMMON SEAL of	)				
THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF	)				
KIRKLEES was hereunto affixed					
in the presence of:-	)				

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning/Authorised Signatory

